TITAN INTERNATIONAL SOLID RUBBER ROLLER LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY



> OWNER'S OBLIGATION

Owner must operate rollers within Titan International and equipment manufacturer parameters. You must present the unserviceable roller and copy of your proof of purchase date to a participating Titan International dealer. Please use our Dealer Locator at www.titan-intl.com or call 1 (800) 872-2327. Adjustment rollers claimed to be unserviceable become the property of Titan International and are subject to a disposal fee. Mounting, de-mounting, service charges, and taxes will be added to the purchase price under this replacement program. No claim will be recognized unless submitted by an authorized Titan International dealer, through THE HUB.

WHO IS ELIGIBLE?

You are eligible for the benefits of the Limited Warranty Policy if you meet all of the following criteria:

- Claim is made properly with a Titan International claim form, through THE HUB.
- You are the original owner or authorized agent for new Titan International rollers acquired as OE rollers on new equipment or from an authorized Titan International dealer.
- Your Titan International rollers:
 - Bear Titan International prescribed roller identification numbers and are not branded "NA" (Not Adjustable);
 - Have been properly stored in clean dry conditions away from direct sunlight;
 - Have been used only on equipment originally installed in accordance with equipment manufacturer and Titan International recommendations; and
 Were purchased on or after June 1, 2021.

FREE ROLLER REPLACEMENT

Titan International rollers that become unserviceable due to a covered warranty condition under manufacturer's control, during the 1st year of service, will be replaced with a new Titan International brand roller without charge excluding normal mounting, de-mounting and service charges.

Proof of purchase must be attached to claim form. If proof of purchase is not available to establish time in service, manufacture date will be used.

Any replacement roller provided pursuant to this protection plan will be covered under warranty as a new roller.

> WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS PROTECTION PLAN?

OUTISDE COVERAGE TIMELINE

Titan International rollers purchased under this protection plan and presented for coverage more than 1 year after date of purchase are not covered.

If proof of purchase is not available to establish time in service, manufacture date will be used.

GENERAL EXCLUSIONS

- Mechanical Condition Mismatched rollers, incorrect alignment.
- Pre-mature wear.
- Misuse Overload, abuse, negligence, intentional alteration of appearance or physical characteristics.
- Unforeseen Events Fire, accident, vandalism, or collision.
- · Improper mounting, de-mounting, repair, application.
- · Improper handling, damaged components.
- Ozone or weather cracking that does not render roller unserviceable or conditions caused by aging via improper storage, including but not limited to the following:
 - Direct sunlight exposure and ozone created by welders, electric motors, and transformers.
 - Exposure to hydrocarbons such as gas, diesel, oil, paint, solvents, hydraulic fluid, and brake fluid.

In no event shall Titan International be responsible for any liability for loss of time, inconvenience, loss of use of vehicle, incidental or consequential or special damages resulting from warranty claim, to the extent permitted by law.

> WHAT ARE YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS?

No representative or dealer has authority to make any representation, promise, or agreement on behalf of Titan International, except as stated herein. Any roller, no matter how well constructed, may fail in service or otherwise become unserviceable due to conditions beyond the control of the manufacturer.

This adjustment policy is not intended as a representation that a roller failure cannot occur.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TITAN INTERNATIONAL DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN THE WARRAN-TIES STATED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Owner's remedies are limited to those provided herein. Titan International shall not be liable for incidental, consequential, punitive damages, loss of time or profits, loss of vehicle use, or inconvenience reparations to the extent permitted by law, even if advised of the possibility of such loss or damages. Some states or provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This adjustment policy provides specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state or province to province. This protection plan is applicable only for North America.

This Titan International Limited Warranty and Adjustment policy may not be altered, enlarged, or modified except in writing by Titan International.